



\$~45 & 46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4070/2025

ARVIND JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Counsel (appearance not given).

versus

DVEEP AHUJA

.....Respondent

Through: None.

46

+ CRL.M.C. 4076/2025

ARVIND JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Counsel (appearance not given).

versus

DVEEP AHUJA

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **30.05.2025**

CRL.M.A. 17672/2025 (exemption) in CRL.M.C. 4070/2025

CRL.M.A. 17682/2025 (exemption) in CRL.M.C. 4076/2025

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 4070/2025 & CRL.M.A. 17671/2025

CRL.M.C. 4076/2025 & CRL.M.A. 17681/2025

3. The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner states that he will



take every steps to ensure that all the nine connected matters, which are listed before different Benches, be placed before one Bench.

4. Accordingly, subject to orders of Hon'ble the Judge-in-Charge (Criminal Side), list before the appropriate Bench on 01.07.2025.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

MAY 30, 2025/A

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)